

**In The
United States Court of Appeals
For the Fourth Circuit**

**Edward F. Maracich, Martha L. Weeks, and
John C. Tanner, individually and on behalf of
all others similarly situated,**

Appellants,

v.

**Michael Eugene Spears, Michael Spears, P.A.,
Gedney M. Howe, III, Gedney M. Howe, III, P.A.,
Richard A. Harpootlian, Richard A. Harpootian, P.A.,
A. Camden Lewis, and Lewis & Babock, LLP,**

Appellees,

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA
AT SPARTANBURG**

REPLY BRIEF OF THE APPELLANTS

**Philip N. Elbert
James G. Thomas
W. David Bridgers
Elizabeth S. Tipping
NEAL & HARWELL, PLC
150 Fourth Ave. N., Suite 2000
Nashville, TN 37219
(615) 244-1713 (Office)
(615) 726-0573 (Fax)
Counsel for Appellants**

**Gary L. Compton
296 Daniel Morgan Avenue
Spartanburg, SC 29306
(864) 583-5186 (Office)
(864) 585-0139 (Fax)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT 4

 I. Notwithstanding Their Protestations To The Contrary,
 There Is No Evidence In The Record To Support The
 Lawyers’ Contention That The “Litigation” Or The
 “State Action” Exceptions Apply To What They Did. 4

 A. The “Litigation Exception” Did Not Excuse the
 Lawyers’ Actions. 7

 B. The “State Action Exception” Did Not Excuse The
 Lawyers’ Actions. 12

 II. The Lawyers’ Final Three “Issues” Are Without Merit..... 15

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bailey v. Daniels</i> , 679 F. Supp. 2d 713 (W.D. La. 2009).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	10
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	18
<i>Harrods Ltd. v. Sixty Internet Domain Names</i> , 302 F.3d 214 (4th Cir. 2002)	5, 6
<i>Kehoe v. Fid. Fed. Bank & Trust</i> , 421 F.3d 1209 (11 th Cir. 2005).....	10, 17
<i>Manso v. Santamarina & Assocs.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 10276, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7316 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 26, 2005).....	10, 11
<i>Pichler v. UNITE</i> , 542 F.3d 380 (3d Cir. 2008).....	10, 16, 17
<i>Pichler v. UNITE</i> , 585 F.3d 741 (3d Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Nat’l Right to Work Legal Def. Found., Inc. v. UNITE</i> , 178 L. Ed. 2d 22 (Oct. 4, 2010).....	9, 10
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	10
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000).....	18
<i>Rine v. Imagitas, Inc.</i> , 590 F.3d 1215 (11th Cir. 2009).....	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Rios v. Direct Mail Express, Inc.</i> , 435 F. Supp. 2d 1199 (S.D. Fla. 2006).....	16
<i>State ex rel. Condon v. Hodges</i> , 562 S.E.2d 623 (S.C. 2002)	13, 14
<i>Sutton v. Roth, LLC</i> , 361 Fed. Appx. 543 (4th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Wemhoff v. District of Columbia</i> , 887 A.2d 1004 (D.C. 2005).....	8
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	18

Statutes and Rules

18 U.S.C. § 2721 8
18 U.S.C. § 2722 16
18 U.S.C. § 2724 16, 17
S.C. Code Ann. § 56-15-40(5) 14
